

No. S166350

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BRINKER RESTAURANT CORPORATION, BRINKER INTERNATIONAL,
INC., and BRINKER INTERNATIONAL PAYROLL COMPANY, L.P.
Petitioners,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,
Respondent.

ADAM HOHNBAUM, ILLYA HAASE, ROMEO OSORIO,
AMANDA JUNE RADER and SANTANA ALVARADO,
Real Parties in Interest.

Petition for Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate
District, Division One, Case No. D049331, Granting a Writ of Mandate to the
Superior Court for the County of San Diego, Case No. GIC834348
Honorable Patricia A. Y. Cowett, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

L. Tracee Lorens (Bar No. 150138)
Wayne A. Hughes (Bar No. 48038)
LORENS & ASSOCIATES, APLC
701 "B" Street, Suite 1400
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 239-1233

Robert C. Schubert (Bar No. 62684)
Kimberly A. Kralowec (Bar No. 163158)
SCHUBERT JONCKHEER KOLBE &
KRALOWEC LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1650
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 788-4220

Timothy D. Cohelan (Bar No. 60827)
Michael D. Singer (Bar No. 115301)
COHELAN KHOURY & SINGER
605 "C" Street, Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 595-3001

William Turley (Bar No. 122408)
THE TURLEY LAW FIRM, APLC
555 West Beech Street, Suite 460
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 234-2833

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Real Parties in Interest, and Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	i
II.	STATUTORY INTERPRETATION PRINCIPLES AND BRINKER’S FALSE FRAMING OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III.	THE HISTORY OF THE WAGE ORDERS’ LANGUAGE, SHOWN IN DOCUMENTS FROM THE DIR ARCHIVE, FULLY SUPPORTS PLAINTIFFS’ INTERPRETATION.....	6
	A. Meal Periods: Employers Must Relieve Workers of All Duty for Mandatory Meal Periods and Must Do So For Each Five-Hour Work Period.....	6
	1. IWC Wage Orders, 1916-1998	6
	2. Post-AB 60 Wage Orders, 2000-2001	32
	B. The Meal Period Recording Requirement Confirms The Mandatory Compliance Standard and Allows Violations to be Tabulated from Employers’ Records.....	41
	C. Rest Breaks: “Every Four Hours or Major Fraction” Triggers a Rest Break at the Second, Sixth, Etc. Hours and One Rest Break Must be Permitted In the Work Period Preceding the First Meal.....	44
	1. “Every Four Hours or Major Fraction”	45
	2. Rest Break During Work Period Preceding First Meal.....	48
IV.	THE MEAL PERIOD COMPLIANCE ISSUE	50
	A. Brinker’s “Plain-Language” Reading of the Statues and Wage Orders Ignores Parts of The Plain Language	50
	1. Section 226.7.....	50
	2. The Wage Orders	53

3.	Section 512.....	57
B.	Brinker Misinterprets the Legislative History.....	60
C.	Brinker Misconstrues the Historical Wage Orders and Their Enactment and Enforcement History	64
1.	The Early Wage Orders.....	64
2.	The 1979 Amendment to Wage Order 14	65
3.	The 2000 Amendments	65
4.	The DLSE Opinion Letters	66
D.	Brinker Ignores the Timing of Section 516’s Amendment and its Plain Language, Which Show that Section 516 Does Not Impact the Current Orders	67
E.	Case Law Does Not Support Brinker’s Position.....	70
1.	Brinker Misconstrues <i>Cicairos</i> and <i>Murphy</i>	70
2.	Brinker’s Reliance on Federal Trial-Level Decisions is Misplaced.....	72
F.	Brinker’s Policy Arguments Ignore the IWC’s Careful Policy-Weighing Process	75
G.	Regulations Established to Protect the Public Interest May Not Be Waived.....	76
V.	THE MEAL PERIOD TIMING ISSUE.....	77
A.	Common Questions Predominate on the Meal Period Timing Claim Notwithstanding Brinker’s Arguments	77
B.	Brinker’s Interpretation Would Contravene the Legislature’s Intent to “Codify” Existing Wage Orders	78
1.	Brinker’s Reliance on the Words “Per Day” is Misplaced	79

2.	Brinker’s Reliance on the Rest Break Timing Requirement is Misplaced.....	82
3.	Brinker’s Reliance on the Ten-Hour Waiver Provision is Misplaced.....	82
C.	Contrary to Brinker’s Interpretation, The Wage Orders Contain a Clear Timing Requirement	83
1.	The Motion Picture Order Refutes Brinker’s Position.....	83
2.	Brinker Misconstrues the Wage Orders’ Adoption and Enforcement History	86
D.	Section 516 Did Not Divest the IWC of Power to Impose More Restrictive Meal Period Standards	90
1.	Section 516 Is Irrelevant to the Current Orders ...	91
2.	Section 516 Neither Requires “Absolute Consistency” Between the Wage Orders and Section 512, Nor Abrogates <i>IWC v. Superior Court</i>	91
E.	No “Policy” Consideration Justifies Brinker’s Interpretation	95
VI.	THE REST BREAK ISSUES	95
A.	The Rest Break Compliance Issue	95
1.	Common Questions Predominated on the Rest Break Compliance Claim	95
2.	Brinker Misreads the Court of Appeal’s Opinion, Which Halves California Workers’ Rest Breaks.....	97
3.	Brinker Misreads the Plain Text of the Current and Historical Wage Orders, Which Trigger a Rest Break Upon Completion of Two Hours’ Work, Not Four	98

B.	Rest Break Timing: A Rest Break Must Be “Authorized and Permitted” in the Work Period Preceding the Meal.....	101
VII.	THE CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER SHOULD HAVE BEEN AFFIRMED	104
A.	The Court of Appeal Erred by Failing to Consider, as an Initial Matter, Whether Substantial Evidence Supported the Certification Order Regardless of How the Underlying Common Legal Questions Were Resolved	105
B.	After the Court of Appeal’s Legal Errors Are Reversed, Common Questions Will Still Predominate.....	110
C.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding that Common Questions Predominate on All Claims	112
1.	Brinker Does Not Dispute that Common Questions Predominate on the Meal Period Claim if an “Affirmative Duty” Compliance Standard Governs	112
2.	Common Questions Also Predominate Even If Both Meal Periods and Rest Breaks May be “Waived”	113
a.	The Court of Appeal Improperly Re- Weighed and Rejected Plaintiffs’ Declarations and Deposition Testimony.	113
b.	The Court of Appeal Improperly Re- Weighed and Rejected the Proffered Survey and Statistical Evidence.....	119
D.	The Court of Appeal Erred By Permitting an Affirmative Defense, Standing Alone, to Defeat Class Certification	122

E.	The Court of Appeal Erred by Failing to Remand for the Trial Court to Apply its Newly-Announced Legal Standards to the Facts and Decide Class Certification Anew	125
VIII.	CONCLUSION	125

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> , 8 Cal.4th 630 (1994)	81
<i>Alba v. Papa John’s USA, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 953849, (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2007)	109
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , ___ Cal.4th ___, 2009 WL 1838973 (Jun. 29, 2009)	64
<i>Bahl v. Bank of America</i> , 89 Cal.App.4th 389 (2001)	110
<i>Bearden v. U.S. Borax, Inc.</i> , 138 Cal.App.4th 429 (2006)	94
<i>Bibo v. Federal Express, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1068880 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2009)	110, 122
<i>Bibo v. Federal Express, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1068880 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2009)	78
<i>Block v. Major League Baseball</i> , 65 Cal.App.4th 538 (1998)	124
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22990114 (Minn. Dist. Nov. 3, 2003)	122
<i>Brown v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 580 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	72, 73, 74, 121
<i>Burden v. Snowden</i> , 2 Cal.4th 556 564 (1992)	94
<i>California Drive-in Restaurant Ass’n v. Clark</i> , 22 Cal.2d 287(1943)	94

<i>California Hotel & Motel Assn. v. Industrial Welfare Commission</i> , 25 Cal.3d 200 (1979)	26, 88, 90
<i>Carter v. California Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 38 Cal.4th 914, 925 (2006)	33
<i>Cicairos v. Summit Logistics, Inc.</i> , 133 Cal.App.4th 949 (2005)	passim
<i>City of Ukiah v. Fones</i> , 64 Cal.2d 104 (1966)	59, 123
<i>Corder v. Houston's Rests., Inc.</i> , 424 F.Supp.2d 1205 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	72
<i>Cornn v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 588431 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2005), <i>reconsid. granted in part on other grounds</i> , 2005 WL 2072091 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2005)	109, 113
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 67 Cal.2d 695 (1967)	108
<i>Doe v. D.M. Camp & Sons</i> , 2009 WL 921442 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2009)	75
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 189 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	118
<i>Espinoza v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 882845 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	118, 122
<i>Fair v. Bakhtiari</i> , 40 Cal.4th 189 (2006)	60
<i>Franco v. Athens Disposal Co.</i> , 171 Cal.App.4th 1277 (2009)	122
<i>Gabriella v. Wells Fargo Fin. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 3200190 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2008)	121
<i>Gabriella v. Wells Fargo Financial, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3200190, *3 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2008)	74

<i>Garcia v. McCutchen</i> , 16 Cal.4th 469 (1997)	5
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal.4th 443 (2007)	3
<i>Gerhard v. Stephens</i> , 68 Cal.2d 864 (1968)	124
<i>Ghazaryan v. Diva Limousine, Ltd.</i> , 169 Cal.App.4th 1524 (2008)	116
<i>Hale v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 231 S.W.3d 215 (Mo.App. 2007)	122
<i>Hicks v. Kaufman and Broad Home Corp.</i> , 89 Cal.App.4th 908 (2001)	107, 108
<i>Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 922 A.2d 710 (N.J. 2007)	122
<i>Industrial Welfare Commission v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal.3d 690 (1980)	passim
<i>Jones v. Tracy School Dist.</i> , 27 Cal.3d 99 (1979)	66
<i>In re Jovan B.</i> , 6 Cal.4th 801 (1993)	51
<i>In re J.W.</i> , 29 Cal.4th 200 (2002)	81
<i>Kennedy v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 43 Cal.App.4th 799 (1996)	124
<i>Kenny v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2265194 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	73, 121
<i>Kimoto v. McDonald's Corps.</i> , 2008 WL 4690536 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2008)	73, 121

<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> , 23 Cal.4th 429 (2000)	109, 110
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal.4th 1096 (2003)	124
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> , 45 Cal.3d 727 (1988)	64
<i>Marathon Entertainment, Inc. v. Blasi</i> , 42 Cal.4th 974 (2008)	81
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1258491 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2009)	74
<i>Medraza v. Honda of North Hollywood</i> , 166 Cal.App.4th 89 (2008)	109
<i>Meija v. Reed</i> , 31 Cal.4th 657 (2005)	5
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing</i> , 22 Cal.4th 575 (2000)	117
<i>Mosk v. Superior Court</i> , 25 Cal.3d 474 (1979)	81
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 16 Cal.4th 105 (1997)	67
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal.4th 1094 (2007)	passim
<i>Ortega v. J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc.</i> , ___ F.R.D. ___, 2009 WL 1851330 (C.D. Cal. May 19, 2009)	109, 122
<i>Otsuka v. Polo Ralph Lauren Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	109
<i>Palermo v. Stockton Theatres, Inc.</i> , 32 Cal.2d 53 (1948)	51

<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 27 Cal.4th 38 (2002)	51
<i>People v. Lamas</i> , 42 Cal.4th 516 (2007)	60
<i>People v. Morante</i> , 20 Cal.4th 403 (1999)	69
<i>People v. Redmond</i> , 29 Cal.3d 904 (1981)	111
<i>People v. Rizo</i> , 22 Cal.4th 681 (2000)	81
<i>Perez v. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 508 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	74
<i>Pulido v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1699328 (C.D. Cal. May 25, 2006)	72
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> , 20 Cal.4th 785 (1999)	58
<i>Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal.3d 462 (1981)	108
<i>Robles v. Sunview Vineyards of Cal., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 900731, (E.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2008).....	75
<i>Rose v. City of Hayward</i> , 126 Cal.App.3d 926 (1981)	109
<i>Sacramento & San Joaquin Drainage Dist. v. Riley</i> , 199 Cal. 668 (1926)	59
<i>Salazar v. Avis Budge Group</i> , 251 F.R.D. 529 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	121
<i>Salazar v. Avis Budget Group, Inc.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 529 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	73

<i>Salvas v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 893 N.E.2d 1187 (Mass. 2008)	121, 122
<i>Sara M. v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal.4th 998 (2005)	67
<i>Sav-on Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 34 Cal.App.4 th 319 (2004)	passim
<i>Stevens v. GCS Service, Inc.</i> , No. 04-1337CJC (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2006)	74
<i>In re Thierry S.</i> , 19 Cal.3d 727 (1977)	60
<i>Valenzuela v. Giumarra Vineyards Corp.</i> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2009 WL 900735 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2009)	65
<i>In re White</i> , 163 Cal.App.4th 1576 (2008)	69
<i>Washington Mutual Bank, FA v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal.4th 906 (2001)	passim
<i>Watson-Smith v. Spherion Pacific Workforce, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 5221084 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2008)	74
<i>White v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 497 F.Supp.2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	73
<i>Wren v. RGIS Inventory Specialists</i> , 256 F.R.D. 180 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	74, 121, 123

Statutes

Cal. Labor Code

Section 2	69
Section 90.5	52
Section 226.7	passim

Section 226.7(a).....	51
Section 226.7(b).....	passim
Section 512	passim
Section 512(a).....	35, 58, 83, 92
Section 512(b).....	80, 92
Section 512(c).....	59
Section 512(d).....	59
Section 516	passim
Section 516 amended	68
Section 517(a).....	67
Section 1178	75
Section 1178.5(b).....	75
Section 1178.5(c).....	76
Section 1182	76
Section 1181	76
Section 6402	52

Cal. Government Code

Section 9605	60, 69
Section 11125	76
Section 68081	111

DSLE Opinion Letters

DLSE Op.Ltr. 1988.01.05 66
DLSE Op.Ltr. 1991.06.03 66
DLSE Op.Ltr. 1999.02.16 96, 100
DLSE Op.Ltr. 2001.04.02 66
DSLE Op.Ltr. 2001.09.17 passim
DSLE Op.Ltr. 2002.01.28 66, 70, 103, 124
DLSE Op.Ltr. 2002.06.14 66, 90
DSLE Op.Ltr. 2002.09.04 66
DSLE Op.Ltr. 2003.08.13 66, 88, 123
DSLE Op.Ltr. 2003.11.03 66

Legislative History

AB 60 (Stats. 1999, ch. 34) (Jul. 21, 1999)

AB 60..... 79, 81, 83, 91
AB 60, §6..... 34
AB 60, §10..... 67, 68
AB 60, §11..... 38
AB 60, §21..... 35, 63, 80, 83
AB 60, Legislative Counsel Digest (July 21, 1999) passim

AB 2509 (Stats. 2000, ch. 876) (Sept. 29, 2000)

AB 2509, §7..... 68
AB 2509, Assembly Floor Analysis (Aug. 25, 2000) 61, 68, 69
AB 2509, Senate Third Reading (Aug. 28, 2000) 60, 61, 80, 81

SB 88 (Stats. 2000, ch. 492) (Sept. 19, 2000)

SB 88, §1 92
SB 88, §4 67
SB 88, Senate Third Reading (Aug. 16, 2000)..... 60, 68, 92

SB 1539

SB 1539 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.) as introduced (Feb. 22, 2008) 64

AB 1723

AB 1723, amended Sept. 8, 2003 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) 63

AB 1723, Third Reading, Senate Floor Analysis (Sept. 8, 2003) 63

IWC and DSLE -- Other Official Documents and Interpretive Material

Action taken by IWC (Sept. 11, 1943) 46

Division of Industrial Welfare Enforcement Manual (April 1959). 48, 49, 50

DLSE Analysis Folder “Meal Periods” 26

DLSE Manual (June 2002) 48, 66, 90

DLSE Publication Request (Oct. 29, 2007) 67

Draft of Amendments to Wage Order 5-89
(as amended in 1993) (draft Nov. 5, 1999) 38

Draft of Amendments to Wage Order 5-89(93) – *Draft compliance with
Interim Wage Order 2000* (undated; approx. 2000) 38

Draft Statement as to the Basis, Order 5-76 25

Draft Statement of the Basis for Wage Order 5-76 (draft Nov. 1, 1979) 26

Explanatory Note re Wage Orders for Agricultural Occupations 19

Findings, IWC Meetings (1963) 23

Highlights of Labor Standards in Agriculture
from IWC Order 14-80 27, 49

History of Basic Provisions in a Representative Order of the IWC ...
Rest Periods 47

Interpretation of Order No. 1NS (Mar. 11, 1944) 46

Interpretive Bulletin No. 89-1 (Jun. 13, 1989)	30, 37, 62
IWC 1976 Wage Orders Booklet	26
IWC 1980 Wage Orders Booklet	27
IWC Charge to the 1996 Wage Boards	89
IWC Charge to the 1996 Wage Boards, IWC Orders 1, 4, 5, 7 and 9	31
IWC Letter from Leslie M. McNeil to Cal B. Watkins (Aug. 15, 1983).....	48, 49
IWC Note to File: Meal Periods (Sept. 12, 1986)	29
IWC Summary of Wage Board Recommendations (Dec. 12, 1951)	47
IWC Transcript of Proceedings (Feb. 1-2, 1952).....	47
IWC Transcript of Public Hearing (Feb. 11, 1916).....	7
IWC Transcript of Public Hearing (Feb. 14, 1928).....	9
IWC Transcript of Public Hearing in the Fruit and Vegetable Canning Industry (Mar. 28, 1917).....	7
IWC undated document -- Memo, "Exemptions"	48
IWC undated document "Meal and Rest Periods: On 12-Hour Shifts"	29
Letter from IWC Executive Officer Margaret T. Miller to Mr. Klaus Wehrenberg (Jul. 13, 1982)	27, 28, 37
Letter from IWC Executive Officer re Meal Breaks (Jul. 13, 1982)	88
Letter from Secretary of the IWC to Ms. Victoria Karnes (Jul. 21, 1978)	48
Letter to Canning Industry re Order No. 3NS (Jun. 2, 1943).....	15
Meal and Rest Periods: On 12-Hour Shifts	48, 49

Memorandum of Margaret Miller, IWC Executive Officer, “MEAL PERIODS” (March 5, 1982).....	28, 29, 88
Minority Report of Employer Members of Wage Board for Order No. 7 Mercantile Industry (Feb. 15, 1967).....	24
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Apr. 18-19, 1952).....	47
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Apr. 3, 1943).....	15
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Apr. 5, 1943).....	14
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Aug. 19, 1939) (General Card No. 14).....	12
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Dec. 28, 1942).....	14
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Feb. 24, 1922) (rescinding the agricultural order).....	19
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Feb. 27, 1943).....	15
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Jan. 29, 1943).....	15, 87
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Jan. 6, 1933).....	11
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Jul. 26, 1935).....	12
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Jun. 14, 1943),.....	46
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Jun. 21, 1933).....	11
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Mar. 1, 1952).....	18, 47
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Oct. 24, 1942).....	14
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC (Sept. 21, 1942).....	15
Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC and Wage Order 5NS (Apr. 14, 1943).....	14, 42

Minutes of a Meeting of the IWC and Wage Order 5NS (Apr. 6, 1943).....	14
Minutes of Executive Sessions (1963)	22
Minutes of Public Hearing of the IWC (May 26, 2000)	40
Minutes of Public Meeting of IWC.....	89
Minutes of Public Meeting of IWC (Jun. 28, 1996)	32
Notes of Secretary for the IWC Wage Board for Order 5 – Public Housekeeping Industry (Jan. 10 and 11, 1967)	43
Procedure – War Production Permits (Jan. 27, 1944)	15, 16
Recommendations of Industry Members of the Wage Board (approx. Nov. 1951).....	18, 47
Record of Proceedings – Wage Board for Order 1, Los Angeles, Oct. 1 and 2, 1956 (Oct. 4, 1956)	passim
Report and Recommendations of 1962 Wage Board for Order No. 9-57 – Transportation Industry (Jun. 11, 1962)	23
Report and Recommendations of the Wage Board for IWC Wage Order 12 – Motion Picture Industry (Oct. 21, 1966)	24, 37, 84, 87
Report of Chairman of Wage Board – Manufacturing Industry (Nov. 5, 1951).....	47
Report of the IWC Wage Board for Order 14 – Agricultural Occupations (Dec. 19-20, 1966 and Jan. 5, 1967)	24, 43
Report of the IWC Wage Board for Order 7 – Mercantile Industry (Dec. 14-15, 1966)	24, 43
Report of the Wage Board for IWC Order 5 – Public Housekeeping Industry (Jun. 7-8, 1962)	23
Report of the Wage Board for IWC Order 7 – Mercantile Industry (Jun. 26, Jun. 27 and July 9, 1962)	23

Report of the Wage Board for Order 1-52 for the Manufacturing Industry following Oct. 1 and 2, 1956 Meetings (Oct. 1956)	20, 21, 47
Research: Meal Periods (Jun. 15, 1984)	29
Research: Rest Periods (July 19, 1990).....	47
Research: Rest Periods “Major Fraction” (Jan. 1984)	47
Statement as to the Basis for 2000 Amendments (Jun. 30, 2000, eff. Jan. 1, 2001)	40, 67, 69
Statement as to the Basis for Order No. 1-80.....	27
Statement as to the Basis for Wage Order 11-80	86
Statement as to the Basis for Wage Order 12-80	85
Statement as to the Basis, Overtime and Related Issues (Orders 1, 4, 5, 7 and 9) (Apr. 11, 1997)	32, 89
Statement as to the Basis, Wage Order 1-89.....	30
Statement as to the Basis, Wage Order 5-89 (1993 amendments).....	89
Statement as to the Basis, Wage Order 5-89 (Amendments to Sections 2, 3 & 11).....	31, 76
Statement of Findings by the IWC in Connection with the Revision in 1976 of its Orders Regulating Wages, Hours, and Working Conditions (Aug. 13, 1976).....	26, 49
Statement of the Basis for Order 1-76	25
Summary of Actions Taken by the Wage Board for Order No. 1-52 for the Manufacturing Industry following Oct. 1 and 2, 1956 Meetings (Oct. 1956).....	20, 21, 47
Summary of Basic Provisions, 1976 Wage Orders	26
Summary of Changes in Existing IWC Orders Under Consideration by the Commission.....	47

Summary of Recommendations by Wage Boards for Consideration by the Commission in the Reopening of the IWC Orders (Nov. 7, 1962).....	23
Summary of Wage Board Recommendations for Consideration by the IWC in Revision of Commission Orders (Feb. 24, 1967).....	21
Transcript of a Public Hearing of the IWC (Jun. 30, 2000)	37
Transcript of Proceedings before the IWC (Aug. 15, 1979)	27, 85
Transcript of Proceedings of Wage Board in Public Housekeeping Industry (Oct. 7, 8 and Nov. 16, 1942).....	14
Transcript of Proceedings of Wage Board in the Canning and Preserving Industries	49
Transcript of Public Hearing of the IWC (Nov. 8, 1999)	39
Transcript of Public Hearings of the IWC (Apr. 4, 1997).....	32
Transcript of Public Meeting of IWC (May 5, 2000)	36, 37, 62, 68
Transcript, Executive Session of the Wage Board Appointed by the IWC for the Public Housekeeping Industry (Nov. 16, 1942).....	42
Transcript, IWC Public Hearing (Jun. 30, 2000)	62
Wage Board Report and Recommendations, 1978-1979	44

Regulations

8 Cal Code of Regulations

Section 11040	89
Section 11050	passim
Section 11070	67
Section 11090	82
Section 11120	83
Section 11140	88

Section 11160	103
---------------------	-----

California Attorney General -- Opinions

2 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 235, 236 (Sept. 21, 1943)	15
2 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 456 (1943).....	91
7 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 124, 125 (1946).....	13

Miscellaneous

Eisenberg et al., <i>Cal. Prac. Guide: Civil Appeals & Writs</i> , §13.4 (Rutter Group 2008)	105
Amicus Letter of former Assemblyman Wally Knox (author of AB 60), 09/11/08	81
